5. The annual income or interest arising from the proceeds of the sales of the School lands shall be received and applied to and for the same uses and trusts for which the said lands so sold were originally granted, received, and held.

CAP. XXXVI.

An Act to enable the Firewards of the Parish of Saint Stephen, in the County of Charlotte, to increase the number of Firemen attached to the Saint Stephen Volunteer Fire Engine Company Number Two.

The Firewards may increase the number of Firemen.

Passed 12th April 1861.

BE it enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council, and Assembly,—That notwithstanding any thing contained in the first section of Chapter 59, of Title VIII, of the Revised Statutes, 'Of preventing Fires,' the Firewards of the Parish of Saint Stephen, in the County of Charlotte, are hereby authorized and empowered to appoint by Warrant a sufficient number of able men, not exceeding sixty five, to the Saint Stephen Volunteer Fire Engine Company Number Two, whose appointments shall be registered in the manner provided in the said above recited Act.

CAP. XXXVII.

An Act to authorize the Justices of the Peace for the County of Charlotte to assess the inhabitants of the Parish of Saint Stephen for the erection of a Lock-up House in Milltown, in the said Parish.

Section.	Section.
1. Authority to erect a Lock-up House, assess for expenses, and make regu- lations for management.	 Authority to commit to Lock-up House. Assessment to be agreeably to Acts in force.

Passed 12th April 1861.

WHEREAS by reason of the distance of Milltown from the Shire Town, and also from the Lock-up House in the Town of Saint Stepher, and the risk, inconvenience, and expense of the removal of persons from thence to the said Lock-up House and Gaol, it is deemed advisable and necessary that a Lock-up House should be built in the said Village of Milltown ;—

Be it therefore enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council, and Assembly, as follows :---